

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
12/20/2017 2:23 PM

COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION	)	NO. 35147-5
	)	
of	)	
	)	
VICTOR VALDOVINOS VAZQUEZ	)	
	)	Douglas County Superior
and	)	Court No. 161001576

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,	)
Respondent,	)
	)
v.	)
	)
VICTOR VALDOVINOS VAZQUEZ,	)
Petitioner/Appellant	)

---

RESPONSE TO PETITION/APPEAL

---

W. GORDON EDGAR, WSBA #20799  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
gedgar@co.dougals.wa.us

STEVEN M. CLEM  
Douglas County Prosecutor  
P. O. Box 360  
Waterville, WA 98858  
(509) 745-8535

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. INTRODUCTION.....	1
B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
C. AUTHORITY AND DISCUSSION.....	4
I. Trial counsel provided effective assistance.....	4
II. Additional PRP requests.....	6
III. Costs not requested.....	8
E. CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

*Padilla v. Kentucky*, 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....5

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052,  
80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....4

Washington State Supreme Court

*Staet v. Henrickson*, 129 Wash.2d 61, 78, 917 P.3d 563 (1996).....5

*State v. Reichen bach*, 153 Wash.2d 126, 130,  
101 P.3d 80 (2004).....5

*State v. Sandoval*, 171 Wash.2d 163, 169,  
249 P.3d 1015 (2011).....4, 5

*State v. Stump*, 185 Wash.2d 454, 458-465, 374 P.3d 89 (2016).....8

*State v. Thomas*, 109 Wash.2d 222, 225-26, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)...4

*In re Pers. Restraint of Lord*, 152 Wash.2d 182, 188, 94 P.3d 952  
(2004).....7

*In re Pers. Restraint of Caldellis*, 187 Wn.2d at 146-7,  
385 P.3d 135 (2016).....5

Washington State Court Rules

CrR 7.8.....1, 2
